Unofficial Copy F2

2002 Regular Session 2lr0437

## (PRE-FILED)

By: Senator Baker

Requested: September 14, 2001

Introduced and read first time: January 9, 2002

Assigned to: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

\_\_\_\_\_

## A BILL ENTITLED

1	A TAT		•
1	AN	ACL	concerning
_			

## 2 Higher Education - Maryland Teacher Scholarships - Eligibility

- 3 FOR the purpose of providing certain exceptions to the prohibition on allowing a
- 4 recipient of a Maryland Teacher Scholarship to hold certain other
- 5 State-sponsored financial assistance; and generally relating to the Maryland
- 6 Teacher Scholarship program.
- 7 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 8 Article Education
- 9 Section 18-2208
- 10 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 11 (1999 Replacement Volume and 2001 Supplement)
- 12 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 13 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 14 Article Education
- 15 18-2208.
- 16 [Except for an Educational Excellence Award under § 18-301 of this article or a
- 17 Distinguished Scholar Award under § 18-1101 of this article, the] THE recipient of a
- 18 Maryland Teacher Scholarship may not hold any other scholarship awarded under
- 19 this title EXCEPT FOR:
- 20 (1) AN EDUCATIONAL EXCELLENCE AWARD UNDER § 18-301 OF THIS
- 21 TITLE;
- 22 (2) A DISTINGUISHED SCHOLAR AWARD UNDER § 18-1101 OF THIS TITLE;
- 23 (3) A SENATORIAL SCHOLARSHIP UNDER § 18-401 OF THIS TITLE; OR
- 24 (4) A DELEGATE SCHOLARSHIP UNDER § 18-501 OF THIS TITLE.

- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 2 October 1, 2002.